

No. 05-1126

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MARC A. TOPAZ  
JOSEPH H. MELTZER  
SCHIFFRIN & BARROWAY, LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
(610) 667-7706

J. DOUGLAS RICHARDS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL M. BUCHMAN  
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD  
& SCHULMAN LLP  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119-0165  
(212) 594-5300

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

204045



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Petitioners’ Proposal To Reduce Discovery Burdens By Erecting Heightened Persuasiveness And Specificity Requirements For Antitrust Conspiracy Claims Would Be Inappropriately Considered On A Petition For Certiorari, And Should Be Considered, If At All, Only In Rulemaking Or Legislation. . .	5
II. Even If Properly Considered Here, Petitioners’ Proposal Is Ill-Advised, And Has Not Been Supported By Even A Minimal Showing That “Nuisance Suits” For Antitrust Conspiracy Are Common. ....	11
III. The Diverse Legal Standards Proposed By Petitioners And Their Amici Conflict With Bedrock Pleading Standards Under Rule 12 (b)(6). ....	17
A. A Rule 12 (b)(6) motion must be denied if it appears that “any set of facts” would justify recovery. ....	17
B. Pleading standards are especially relaxed as to matters, like conspiracy, that are “peculiarly within the opposing party’s knowledge.” ....	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Petitioners’ argument that their proposed heightened pleading standard merely reflects “complexity of the underlying substantive law” already has been rejected in principle by the Court. ....	23
D. Burdens of undue discovery are better managed in other ways than through <i>ad hoc</i> judicial “heightened pleading requirements.” ....	25
E. Petitioners’ radical proposal, to apply <i>Matsushita</i> on a Rule 12 (b)(6) motion, is utterly inconsistent with the Court’s precedents. ....	26
F. The less radical proposal made by the Solicitor General also conflicts with the Court’s precedents. ....	29
1. As to persuasiveness, only a reasonable <i>possibility</i> of wrongful conduct is necessary. ....	29
2. Simple and concise factual allegations cannot properly be ignored on the basis that they are “conclusory.” ....	31
G. The supposed “parallel conduct is enough” standard that Petitioners’ amici posit is a mere straw man, and any standard that hinges on whether conduct might be called “parallel” would be inappropriate. ....	35

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
H. To adopt any standard that hinges on whether “plus factors” have been pleaded also would be inappropriate. ....	38
IV. The Allegations In This Case Satisfy Rule 12(b)(6). ....	39
A. The allegations made here amply satisfy <i>Conley</i> . ....	39
B. The arguments being offered to attack Respondents’ allegations are themselves seriously flawed. ....	40
1. This case was not begun to circumvent the Court’s decision in <i>Trinko</i> . ....	40
2. The District Court’s analysis failed to accept Respondents’ allegations as true. ....	43
3. Petitioners and their amici fail to construe the complaint liberally. ....	46
4. Petitioners and their amici ignore simple and concise factual allegations as “conclusory.” ....	47
5. Petitioners ignore the teaching of <i>Continental Ore</i> . ....	48
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

*Altieri v. Albany Public Library*,  
No. 05-3638-cv, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 2725  
(2d Cir. Feb. 1, 2006) ..... 38

*Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Elan Corp.*,  
421 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.*,  
126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006) ..... 32, 43

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.*  
*v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters*,  
459 U.S. 519 (1983) ..... 34

*Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores*,  
421 U.S. 723 (1975) ..... *passim*

*Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.*,  
64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 8

*Cayman Exploration Corp.*  
*v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 19

*Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.*,  
415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... *passim*

*Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*,  
370 U.S. 690 (1962) ..... 48

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	7, 11, 25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	43
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	33, 37
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Cassel</i> , 403 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educadores Puertorriquenos En Accion v. Hernandez</i> , 367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	7, 21
<i>Empress LLC v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller &amp; Smith Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>GE Capital Corp. v. Posey</i> , 415 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	41, 42

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	7, 11, 22
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 35
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	12
<i>Heart Disease Research Found. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	35
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	5
<i>Hosp. Bldg Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 429 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	43
<i>Jackson v. Iasis Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 03-4050, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 5356 (10th Cir. March 22, 2004) .....	8
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> <i>v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	40, 41, 42, 43

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lombard's Inc. v. Prince Mfg., Inc.,</i> 753 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Lupia v. Stella D'Oro Biscuit Co.,</i> 586 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	26, 38
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Barlett &amp; Associates, Inc.,</i> 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Nagler v. Admiral Corp.,</i> 248 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	11, 47
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Schauffler,</i> 303 U.S. 54 (1938) .....	34
<i>NHL Players Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club,</i> 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 28
<i>Papasan v. Allain,</i> 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	32
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group,</i> 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	7



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....	22, 23
<i>Radovich v. National Football League,</i> 352 U.S. 445 (1957) .....	12, 33
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	12
<i>Ruffin v. Nicely,</i> No. 04-5731, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 12392 (6th Cir. May 18, 2006) .....	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes,</i> 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	30
<i>South Austin Coal. Cmty Council</i> <i>v. SBC Communications, Inc.,</i> 274 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Sutliff, Inc. v. Donovan Cos.,</i> 727 F.2d 648 (1984) .....	35
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.,</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tal v. Hogan,</i> 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Thomson v. Washington,</i> 362 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Employing Plasterers</i> <i>Ass'n of Chicago,</i> 347 U.S. 186 (1954) .....	3, 12, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Northern Trust Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	12
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> <i>v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	4

**FEDERAL RULES**

## Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 9(b) .....	1, 6, 7, 11
Rule 12(e) .....	11
Rule 16 .....	11
Rule 26-35 .....	11, 25
Rule 56 .....	11

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 2006) .....	45
K. Davis and R. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , § 6.7 at 260-61 (3d ed. 1994) .....	6
Corinne L. Giacobbe, <i>Note: Allocating Discovery Costs in the Computer Age: Deciding Who Should Bear the Costs of Discovery of Electronically Stored Data</i> , 57 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 257 (2000) .....	13

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the "Litigation Explosion," "Liability Crisis," and Efficiency Cliches Eroding Our Day in court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003) .....	14, 21
T. Kauper & E. Snyder, <i>An Inquiry into the Efficiency of Private Antitrust Enforcement: Follow-on and Independently Initiated Cases Compared</i> , 74 Georgetown L. J. 1163 (1986) .....	13
S. Salop & L. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 Georgetown L. J. 1001 (1986) .....	13
E. Snyder & T. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 551 (1991) .....	13
William H. Wagener, <i>Note: Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003) .....	13, 14
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minutes of the Advisory Committee on Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, October 21, 1993</i> , 1993 WL 761148 .....	11
